
JOHN WARD
Head of Finance and Governance Services

Contact: Katherine Jeram on 01243 534674
Email: kjeram@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of General Licensing Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - East 
Pallant House on Wednesday 21 October 2015 at 9.30 am

MEMBERS: Mr J Ridd (Chairman), Mr H Potter (Vice-Chairman), Mr G Barrett, 
Mr R Barrow, Mr P Budge, Mr J Connor, Mr I Curbishley, Mr J W Elliott, 
Mrs D Knightley, Mr L Macey, Mr G McAra, Mrs P Plant, Mrs C Purnell, 
Mr D Wakeham and Mrs S Westacott

AGENDA

1  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the General Licensing Committee 
held on 22 October 2014.

2  Urgent Items 
Chairman to announce any urgent items which due to special circumstances are to 
be dealt with under agenda item 7(b).

3  Declarations of Interests 
Members and officers are reminded to make any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests they may have in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.

4  Public Question Time 
Questions submitted by members of the public in writing by noon on the previous 
working day (for a period of up to 15 minutes).

5  Street Trading Guidance - Changes to Charges and Restrictions on Stall 
Numbers (Pages 5 - 11)
To approve changes to the Street Trading Guidance.

6  Housing and Environment Services Enforcement Policy (Pages 12 - 36)
To approve the draft Housing and Environment Services enforcement policy for 
adoption.

7  Consideration of any late items as follows: 
(a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection;
(b) Items which the chairman has agreed should be taken as matters of urgency 

by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting.

8  Exclusion of the Press and Public (Page 37)
There are no restricted items for consideration.

However, the document listed below includes information which is considered to 
be exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

Public Document Pack



and is attached for members of the General Licensing Committee and senior 
officers only (salmon paper).  If the discussions in respect of item 5 on the 
agenda above so warrant it, the Committee will be asked to consider whether the 
public, including the press, should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds of 
exemption under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption of that information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

5 Street Trading Guidance – Changes to Charges and Restrictions on Stall 
Numbers

Appendix 2 – Indications of potential levels of charges and income

NOTES

1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of 
business whenever it is likely that there would be disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in section 100I of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

2. The press and public may view the agenda papers on Chichester District Council’s 
website at Chichester District Council - Minutes, agendas and reports unless these 
contain exempt information.

3. Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the 
photographing, filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is 
permitted. To assist with the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this 
is asked to inform the chairman of the meeting of his or her intentions before the 
meeting starts. The use of mobile devices for access to social media is permitted 
but these should be switched to silent for the duration of the meeting. Those 
undertaking such activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the meeting, for 
example by oral commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash 
photography. Filming of children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience 
who object should be avoided. [Standing Order 11.3 in the Constitution of 
Chichester District Council]

http://www.chichester.gov.uk/article/24188/Minutes-agendas-and-reports


-1-

Minutes of the meeting of the General Licensing Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, East Pallant House, East Pallant, Chichester on Wednesday 22 October 2014 at 
9.30 a.m.

Members (15) (1 vacancy)

Mr J Ridd (Chairman)
Mr H Potter (Vice-Chairman)

Mr G A F Barrett
Mr P Budge
Mr J C P Connor
Mrs N Graves

Mr G V McAra
Mr S J Oakley
Mrs C Purnell
Anne Scicluna

Present (10)

Apologies

Mr T M E Dunn
Ms B Tinson

Officers Present for all or Specific Items

Mr N Bennett, Litigation Solicitor 
Mr L Foord, Licensing Manager 
Mr A Barson, Licensing Technician 
Mrs K Jeram, Member Services Officer

7. Minutes

Resolved

that the Minutes of the General Licensing Committee meetings held on 11 June 2014 
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

8. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest in respect of items on the Agenda for the 
meeting.

9. Public Question Time

No public questions had been submitted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



-2-

10. Proposed Fees Policy for ‘Relevant Protected Sites’ under the Mobile Homes 
Act 2013

The Committee considered this report and an example of the fees proposed by a 
number of West Sussex local authorities that was circulated at the meeting (Copy 
attached to the official Minutes).  

Mr Barson outlined the report which set out the amendments to the Caravan Sites and 
Control of Development Act 1960 as amended by the Mobile Homes Act 2013, which 
came into force on 1 April 2014.  The amendments included powers for local 
authorities to charge fees, to cover their administration costs, for their licensing 
functions in respect of ‘Relevant Protected Sites’.  The protected sites related to 
residential sites and not holiday sites.  He advised that officers had joined the Pan 
Sussex officer group to find a consistent approach for the calculation of the fees and 
that the preferred approach was to base the fee on site size bandings based on the 
number of units per site.  He referred to the fee calculations in appendix 1 to the 
report and advised that a local authority could not make a profit.    The fees would be 
reviewed by officers and reported to the Committee after one year, and every three 
years thereafter, to ensure that costs were being recovered and that a profit was not 
being made.  It was noted that the fees would not cover the costs of enforcement 
action.  He referred to the requirement for site owners to deposit site rules with the 
local authority.   The proposed implementation date of the new fee structure is 30 
November 2014.  The annual fee will be due on 31 January 2015 for existing sites 
and on the anniversary of grant for any new sites.  The proposed fees policy will be 
published and site owners advised of the impending changes.  

Officers responded to members’ questions.  Mr Barson explained that with regard to 
the fairness of the proposed fees the guidance provided by the Department for Local 
Communities had set out a number of options and it was felt that the banding system 
would be the most appropriate and easiest way to segment the fees. There were 
certain fixed costs for each application such as travelling to the site to carry out an 
inspection and he advised that when carrying out a site inspection, officers would not 
necessarily inspect every single caravan.  Mr Foord explained that the Council did not 
currently have an inspection regime in place. However, as a result of the new 
requirements officers would have to look carefully at how inspections would be 
resourced in future and he undertook to keep the Committee informed of the resource 
implications.  Mr Barson advised that he would have to look into the issues that would 
be considered by the General Licensing Sub-Committee but appeals regarding site 
licence conditions would now be decided by the Residential Property Tribunal instead 
of the Magistrates Court.  Officers confirmed the situation regarding West Sussex 
County Council operated sites and Gypsy and Traveller sites. 
 
RESOLVED

(a) That the proposed fees policy in respect of ‘Relevant Protected Sites’ set out within 
appendix A attached to the report be agreed; and

(b) That officers in conjunction with the Head of Service be authorised to amend the 
calculation fees in response to the surplus or deficit.  Any change to the fees policy itself 
must be approved by the General Licensing Committee.

11. Proposed Procedure for Immediate Suspension or Revocation of Drivers 
Licences

Page 2



-3-

The Committee considered this report (Copy attached to the official Minutes).  

Mr Foord reminded members of the Committee’s decision at its previous meeting to 
recommend to Council the amendment of the Scheme of Delegation in the Council’s 
Constitution with regard to decisions relating to immediate suspension or revocation 
of  hackney carriage and private hire drivers’ licences, following amendments to the 
Road Safety Act 2006.  

He reported that Council, at its meeting on 23 July 2014, had approved the 
amendment to the Scheme of Delegation, following which officers had produced a 
procedure note, as detailed in Appendix A, seting out the key personnel involved in 
the process and the steps to be taken when considering issues that arose concerning 
licensed drivers.

A member commented that her view was that if there was any doubt concerning a 
driver’s conduct their licence should be revoked, and if following investigation the 
driver was proved to be innocent, then they would be able to reapply for their licence.  
In response, Mr Foord advised that there were differing legal views as to whether 
Council’s should seek a drivers’ version of events, with some views being that a driver 
should be given the opportunity to have their say, whilst others were of the view that if 
someone was charged by the Police that should be enough to considering the 
revocation of a licence.   

Mr Bennett provided an example of an alleged incident involving a licensed driver.  He 
provided a timeline of the evolving information provided to officers from the Police to 
demonstrate how difficult it was for them to make decisions on whether a driver 
remained a fit and proper person. Mr Bennett emphasised that the information 
received could change on a daily sometimes almost hourly basis.  He sought 
members’ comments to see how they formed a view on hearing the initial evidence 
and if they changed their view on hearing the changing evidence based on the duty to 
protect the public.  Mr Bennett made it clear that in the case of the Council revoking a 
licence before the conclusion of a criminal investigation is was not a form of pre-
judgement and would therefore not prejudice such a case.  

With regard to the delegation to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, Mr Bennett 
advised that the Constitution included a provision that in their absence another 
General Licensing Committee member would be given authority to suspend or revoke 
a licence.  It was agreed that the following note would be added to the proposed 
procedure “for clarification and as agreed by the General Licensing Committee by 
agreement of the Chairman another member may be nominated for such periods of 
absence” 

RESOLVED

That the adoption of the proposed procedure set out within Appendix A to this report in 
respect of determining whether to suspend or revoke a drivers’ licence with immediate effect 
as provided for under the powers given by the Road Safety Act 2006 be noted and agreed.

(The meeting ended at 11.05 am)

Page 3



-4-

Chairman ……………………………...

Date …………………………………

Page 4



Chichester District Council

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE                        21 October 2015

Street Trading Guidance – Changes to charges and Restrictions on Stall Numbers

1. Contacts

Laurence Foord, Licensing Manager, 
Tel: 01243 534742 E-mail: lfoord@chichester.gov.uk

Peter Legood, Valuation and Estates Manager
Tel 01243 534668 E-mail plegood@chichester.gov.uk

2. Recommendation 

2.1. That Committee authorise officers to revise the Street consent guidance 
to provide for the recovery of costs as indicated at paragraphs 5.3 to 5.6 
of the report and to permit street trading by smaller groups of stalls 
subject to the issue of a trading consent by the Licensing Team which 
reflects the other criteria of the Street Trading Consent Guidance. 

3. Background. 

3.1. At its meeting held on 3 March 2015 Cabinet considered matters relating to 
markets and street trading and resolved

(a) That the relocation of the Traders Market to the Chichester City Centre 
Precincts is explored and that consultation is undertaken with key partners 
and a further report then submitted to Cabinet 

(b) That a review of charges for the grant of street trading consents is 
undertaken and referred to the General Licensing Committee for 
consideration and approval.

(c)  That the General Licensing Committee be asked to review the Street 
Trading Guidance regarding the number of stalls for which a street trading 
licence may be granted.

3.2. A consultation has been undertaken regarding resolution (a) and this report is 
in response to resolutions (b) and (c). 

3.3. In addition to the Traders Market which is currently held in the Cattle Market 
Car Park, other markets, including the Farmers Market, the Christmas Market 
and the Summer Garden Market, are held in the Chichester pedestrianised 
precincts.  These streets have been designated consent streets for Street 
Trading purposes and the markets held in the precincts are permitted by way of 
a street trading consent granted to the operator in accordance with the 
Council’s Street Trading Consent Guidance which was approved in 2006.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:lfoord@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:plegood@chichester.gov.uk


3.4. The fees specified in the Street Trading Consent Guidance were designed to 
recover administrative costs.  Since being set there have only been inflationary 
increases to the fees charged. These charges do not, however, recover the full 
costs of dealing with all related recoverable sums as provided under legislation 
on discretionary service charges.  Staff in the Environmental Health/Licensing, 
Legal, Economic Development, Health and Safety and Estates Teams 
contribute much time to managing markets and trading in the precincts and 
many of these costs could be recovered through street trading charges.

3.5. Local authorities are under a general duty to secure that, from one financial 
year to the next, the income from charges for services does not exceed the 
costs of provision (section 93(3), LGA 2003). This approach allows a local 
authority greater flexibility to balance their accounts over a period of time and 
recognises the practical difficulties for a local authority in estimating the 
charges for a service such as markets at the outset.

3.6. A local authority must offset any surplus or deficit in income as a result of any 
over or under recovery of charges when setting future charges for any 
discretionary service. This ensures that over time the income generated by the 
service equates to the cost of providing that service. 

3.7. Research has been undertaken as to charges made by other Council’s for 
similar street trading consents and there is general evidence of charges being 
set at the full value of the consent to the trader.  Winchester City and Havant 
District Council’s both operate general markets in their City/town centre 
precincts and charge rates that are comparable with the stall fees charged for 
the non-highway market that operates in Chichester.

3.8. Different types of market and different forms of street trading are likely to be 
able to bear different levels of fee.   For example the current level of fee is 
appropriate for the Farmers market whereas the Christmas and Garden 
markets are likely to be able to bear street Trading consent charges that are 
largely in line with the level of the fee paid by the operator of the Traders 
Market.  Having regard to this is suggested that the revised Guidance provides 
scope for the Officers to negotiate the level of charges having regard to the 
viability of proposed use.

3.9. Also the Current Guidance does not permit the grant of a street trading consent 
unless it is for the operation of a market of at least 10 stalls. It is considered 
however that this is too restrictive and that there is scope for consents to be 
granted for smaller groups of stalls for the sale of goods or promotional 
purposes subject to the other criteria in the guidance being satisfied.

4. Options

4.1. Current street trading charges are based on £105 for a one day event plus £53 
for each additional day and £26 for Council run events.  These are the charges 
for the whole market and the table set out in Appendix 2 (confidential Part 2) 
illustrates the levels of  charges and  income that could be achieved against the 
current rates of charge

Page 6

http://uk.practicallaw.com/3-510-6071?pit=


5. Proposal

5.1. That the committee approves the revision of the Street Trading Guidance to 
permit street trading by smaller groups of stalls subject to the issue of a trading 
consent by the Licensing Team which reflects the other criteria of the Street 
Trading Consent Guidance.

5.2. That Committee authorise officers to revise the Street Trading Consent 
Guidance to provide for the recovery of costs as indicated at paragraphs 5.3 to 
5.6 below.

5.3. That future charges for markets held in the precinct be at a tendered or 
negotiated level of fee.

5.4. That for smaller groups of stalls a new scale of charges be established based 
on a price per stall.  Charges to range from £40 to £100 per day and £500 to 
£1,500 per year depending on the circumstances and use.

5.5. That the Farmers Market, markets forming part of a Council event and those 
permitted for charitable purposes  retain the current level of charges.

5.6. Stalls for charitable or voluntary purposes to be charged at a rate to recover 
administrative charges only.

6. Resource and legal implications

6.1. The Council is able to make higher charges in order to recover the full costs of 
matters associated with street trading and markets and many other Councils 
are setting their charges at much higher levels than Chichester’s current level 
of charges. 

6.2. There will be officer time involved in dealing with street trading consents but 
that is already the case. Additional income will contribute to the costs of dealing 
with increased applications if additional markets are held in the precinct and the 
current stall number restriction is relaxed.

7. Consultation and review of policy

7.1. There has been consultation with Businesses, Traders and residents regarding 
the location of the traders market but the matter of charges for street trading 
consents has not been a specific part of that.

8. Other Implications 

Are there any implications for the following?

Yes No

Crime & Disorder: 

Climate Change: 

Human Rights and Equality Impact: 

Page 7



Safeguarding: 

9. Appendix

9.1. Appendix 1 – Current Street Trading Consent Guidance

9.2. Appendix 2 -  Indications of potential levels of charges and income (Part 2 – 
confidential)

10. Background Papers

10.1. None.

Page 8



Last updated 06.07.2015

Street Trading Consent Guidance

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

This guidance has been produced to provide information on obtaining Street Trading 
consents in Chichester City centre.

Which streets are Consent Streets in Chichester?

Chichester District Council (the ‘Council’) has designated the pedestrianised areas of 
East Street and North Street, Chichester as “Consent” streets under the Local 
Government (
[...]
ding Consent after it has been granted if the 
holder (including traders, participants etc.) do not comply with the terms and 
conditions of the specific Consent issued. Failure to abide by the conditions may also 
lead to prosecution.

If your application is refused/revoked you may discuss the application with the 
Licensing Manager on 01243 534742 or Head of Housing & Environment Services.  
Applicants can submit an appeal to the Licensing & Enforcement Committee by 
writing to Mr S Carvell, Director of Environment, Chichester District Council, East 
Pallant House, 1 East Pallant, Chichester, West Sussex PO19 1TY.  

Fees

The applicant shall pay to Chichester District Council the appropriate fee for the 
grant, renewal or variation of a Street Trading Consent.  

The fees for all applications are as follows; £105.00 for the application (a one day 
event) plus £53.00 for each additional day of the event thereafter (or plus £26.00 for 
each additional day of the event thereafter if the event is for charitable purposes or is 
managed by another service of Chichester District Council).

It is an offence knowingly or recklessly to make a false statement in or in 
connection with an application for the grant or renewal of a Street Trading 
Consent.  A person is to be treated as making a false statement if he produces, 
furnishes, signs or otherwise makes use of a document that contains a false 
statement.  To do so a person could receive a fine of up to £1,000.

It is also an offence to trade at a different place(s) or at different time(s) to 
those specified in the issued Street Trading Consent.

Page 11



Chichester District Council

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE             21 October 2015 

Housing and Environment Services Enforcement Policy

1. Contacts

Report Author:
Ian Brightmore, Health Protection Manager
Tel: 01243 534788  E-mail: ibrightmore@chichester.gov.uk

2. Recommendation 

2.1. That the draft Housing and Environment Services enforcement policy be 
ado
[...]
’s enforcement officers.   It commits the Service and the enforcement 
officers to good enforcement practice with effective procedures to achieve a 
consistent approach to dealing with non-compliance across all of our activities.   

It sets out the general principles of good enforcement practice and the more specific 
factors which will be taken into account when choosing the most appropriate action.   
We are committed that the Council and in particular authorised enforcement officers 
will act in accordance with the policy. 

1.2 This policy has been prepared with regard to the current principal legislation and 
guidance on the approach to regulatory decisions and action, including the below.

 The Regulatory Enforcement and Sanctions Act 2008 (as amended) – this Act 
established the Local Better Regulation Office (LBRO) which has been 
renamed the Better Regulation Delivery Office (BRDO).   We are committed 
to having regard to any relevant guidance or direction issued by the BRDO. 

The Act also established the Primary Authority Scheme which gives 
businesses the right to form a statutory partnership with a single local 
authority, which then provides robust and reliable advice for other councils to 
take into account when carrying out inspections or dealing with non-
compliance.  We will comply with the requirements of the Act when 
considering and taking enforcement action against any business or 
organisation that has a primary authority, and any relevant guidance in 
relation to the Primary Authority Scheme.   More details on the Primary 
Authority Scheme can be found at: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/primary-authority-overview.

 Legislative and Regulatory Reform Act 2006 – this Act requires the Council to 
have regard to the principles of good regulation in the way that regulatory 
activities are undertaken, principally that they are proportionate, accountable, 
consistent, transparent, and targeted.   We are committed to doing so.

  
 Reg
[...]
appropriate line 
manager will investigate those claims and take action if appropriate.

14.0     REVIEW

This policy will be reviewed at least every five years.   Further interim reviews may be 
prompted by changes in legislation, guidance, cases taken, or feedback on 
enforcement action.

   

Page 36



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Street Trading Guidance - Changes to Charges and Restrictions on Stall Numbers
	05.1 Appendix 1 Street Trading Consent Guidance

	6 Housing and Environment Services Enforcement Policy
	06.1 Housing and Environment Services Enforcement Policy

	8 Exclusion of the Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the General Licensing Committee held in Committee Room 1 - 
East Pallant House on Wednesday 21 October 2015 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mr J Ridd (Chairman), Mr H Potter (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr G Barrett, Mr R Barrow, Mr P Budge, Mr J Connor, 
Mr J W Elliott, Mr L Macey, Mrs P Plant and Mr D Wakeham

Members not present: Mr I Curbishley, Mrs D Knightley and Mr P Jarvis, Mr G 
McAra and Mrs S Westacott

In attendance by invitation:

Officers present all items: Mrs K Jeram (Member Services Officer), Mr N Bennett 
(Litigation Lawyer), Mr I Brightmore (Health Protection 
Manager), Mr L Foord (Licensing Manager) and 
Mrs V McKay (Deputy Estates and Valuation Manager)

1   Chairman's Announcements 

Apologies for absence had been received from Mrs Knightley.

Post meeting note:  Apologies were received from Mr Jarvis who had not been 
notified of the meeting.

2   Minutes 

That the Minutes of the General Licensing Committee meeting held on 22 October 
2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

3   Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items for consideration at the meeting.

4   Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda for the 
meeting.

5   Public Question Time 

No public questions had been submitted.

6   Street Trading Guidance - Changes to Charges and Restrictions on Stall 
Numbers 

The Committee considered the following report copy attached to the official 
Minutes).



Mr Foord introduced this report and provided the background to street trading 
within the Chichester City. Since 1991 East Street and North Street had been 
prohibited streets for street trading purposes and as a result the only way that 
street trading could take place in these areas was by obtaining a street 
trading consent or by operating under a pedlar’s certificate.  These 
certificates were issued by the Police and enabled an individual pedlar to 
operate as a pedlar anywhere in the country.  The main applications received 
for street trading consents were from known market providers such as those 
who ran the Christmas, summer and local food fairs markets, as well as 
Chichester District Council for its farmers market.

He referred to a report to be considered by Cabinet later in the year 
concerning the wider provision of markets in the area following consideration 
by the Traders Market Task and Finish Group of current practices.  He 
advised that the amendment of the Street Trading Guidance would 
supplement that work.  He advised that the Council’s charging regime for 
street trading consents was limited to cost recovery under legislation unlike 
the private market operators.  

Each year four or five privately operated markets took place in East Street 
and North Street for which the Council received an income of approximately 
£2,000.  It was for the Committee to consider if a review of the current Street 
Trading Guidance and the current fees was deemed appropriate.  The 
Council had a challenging time dealing with pedlars and explained that one 
suggestion was to look at the restriction on the number of stall holders which 
was currently no less than 10 allowed to see if a smaller number of stalls 
could be permitted.  

Mr Bennett explained that the legislation regarding the Council’s charging 
powers was complex and that it was important that the charges were not 
considered to be an additional tax by charging more than the Council’s 
administrative costs.  With regard to the proposal to allow smaller groups of 
stall holders than 10, there were some concerns in respect of the Council’s 
enforcement powers.  There was a concern that by making the number of 
stall holders too low those persons acting improperly could use the lower 
number allowed as part of their defence.  The current limit made clear the 
definition between a large market and a group of pedlars.  

Mr Foord answered questions with particular reference to the income 
received by the Council for the farmers market as well as how the different 
types of market and street trading worked.  Mrs McKay added that the fee 
obtained by the Council for the traders market was a commercial fee.  
Comment was made by the Chairman questioning whether the current 
operator of the general market for the traders market was pricing out the 
traders.  Mrs McKay responded that when the contract with the current 
operator of the general market expired the Council would go out to tender.  
She advised that the current fee charged by the market operator to the stall 
holders was not known and the Council would not necessarily be aware of 
the fees to be charged to stallholders by the operator if the general market 
was moved to East Street and North Street.  Mr Bennett added that it was 



hoped that the proposed increase in the scale of charges would be absorbed 
by the agents running the markets and not passed on to the traders.  

In response to a question from a member, Mr Bennett referred to the issue of 
whether or not the minimum number of 10 stalls should be kept and the 
impact changes may have on any enforcement action taken by the Council.  
It was difficult to recommend a suitable figure.  However, he advised that if 
the number was reduced by too much the less difference there would be 
between an individual pedlar and an approved trader, which could cause 
difficulties when taking enforcement action.  He confirmed that no 
applications for less than 10 stalls had ever been received by the Council.  
He added that a request had been received from the Chichester Business 
Improvement District for the inclusion of Crane Street, Chichester as a 
consent street for the purposes of street trading.  

Mr Foord reported that this Council along with other councils was lobbying 
the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills (BIS) on the revision of 
the Street Trading Controls legislation.  However, the DBI had issued a 
statement the previous week advising that this was not a priority and that it 
would not be considered until late 2016.  Mr Foord explained the difficulties 
encountered when observing pedlars who often only acted as pedlars whilst 
being observed and may well be stationery when not.

The Chairman reported that the Committee was not being asked to designate 
the number of stalls to be allowed, but was being asked to give officers 
authority to review the current Guidance and to look into the number of stalls 
that could be allowed.  

The Committee voted on paragraphs 5.1 to 5.6 of the report as follows:

5.1 – agreed
A recorded vote was taken on paragraph 5.1 as follows:-
For the recommendation (8): Mr Barrett, Mr Barrow, Mr Budge, Mr Elliott, Mr 
Macey, Mr Potter, Mr Ridd and Mr Wakeham.
Against the recommendation (2): Mr Connor and Ms Plant.

5.2 – agreed. 

5.3 – agreed subject to the addition of … “commercial” markets held in the 
precinct…

5.4 – agreed 
Mr Bennett added that this would be dependent on paragraph 5.1 and any 
changes to the minimum number of groups of stalls permitted to trade.

5.5 – agreed. 

5.6 – agreed. 

The Chairman thanked the officers concerned for the progress on this matter.



Resolved

That officers be authorised to revise the Street Trading Consent Guidance to 
provide for the recovery of costs as indicated at paragraphs 5.1 to 5.6 of the 
report and to permit street trading by smaller groups of stalls subject to the 
issue of a trading consent by the Licensing Team which reflects the other 
criteria of the Street Trading Consent Guidance.

7   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Resolved

That, in accordance with the section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
Act), the public and the press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the following items on the Agenda for the reason that it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted that there would be disclosure to the public 
of “exempt information” being information of the nature described in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)) of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act 
and the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

8   Street Trading Guidance - Changes to Charges and Restrictions on Stall 
Numbers 

The Committee considered the Part II appendix (Charges and Regulations of Street 
Trading, Chichester City) to the Street Trading Guidance – changes to Charges and 
Restrictions on Stall Numbers report.

Mrs McKay provided details of the current and potential charges for street trading 
within the Chichester City, how these figures were arrived at and responded to 
questions from the Committee.

At the end of this item the committee resumed in open session in order to consider the 
outstanding Part I items of business.

9   Housing and Environment Services Enforcement Policy 

The Committee considered the following report (copy attached to the official 
minutes).

Mr Brightmore introduced this report and explained that the current Housing and 
Environment Services Enforcement Policy had required updating to take into 
account changes to Government legislation and guidance.  The draft Policy had also 
been simplified to make it easier for those who were the subject of enforcement 
action to read.  

Officers responded to members questions.  Mr Brightmore confirmed that where 
there were mitigating factors that had led to an offence these would be taken into 



account and he added that prosecution proceedings were only taken by the Council 
as a last resort.  With regard to the public interest test and the issue of financial gain 
arising from an offence, Mr Bennett advised that the sentencing guidelines required 
the offender to be punished more severely.  The guidelines also advised that when 
the Council was assessing whether or not to take enforcement action, it should 
focus on offences that the courts would take more seriously.

Resolved 

That the draft Housing and Environment Services Enforcement Policy be adopted.

10   Consideration of any late items as follows: 

There were no late items for consideration.

The meeting ended at 11.00 am

CHAIRMAN Date:


